Resolution approving Mutual Assistance Agreement for police services between the City of La Crosse, Wisconsin and the University of Wisconsin-La Crosse.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the La Crosse Police Department and University of Wisconsin-La Crosse Police Department desire to enter into an agreement establishing rights and duties which will assist in law enforcement of laws, both in emergency and non-emergency situations; and

WHEREAS, Wisconsin Statute Section 66.0313 allows the City of La Crosse Police Department to enter into a mutual assistance agreement with another police department; and

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby authorizes the City of La Crosse Police Department to enter into a Mutual Assistance Agreement with the University of Wisconsin-La Crosse Police Department.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the same.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on July 9, 2015.